TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CITIBANK, N.A., LONDON BRANCH		12/14/2011	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Capitol Records, LLC
Street Address:	150 Fifth Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10011
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

Name:	EMI Entertainment World, Inc.	
Street Address:	75 Ninth Avenue 4th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10011	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Jobete Music Co., Inc.		
Street Address:	810 7th Ave. 8th Floor		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10019		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2776179	1
Registration Number:	2596323	THE JUKEBOX COLLECTION
I'		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004705 FRAME: 0081

65.00 2776

Registration Number:	2778283	THE MUSIC SPA
Registration Number:	2120367	
Registration Number:	1610536	J JOBETE
Registration Number:	1170137	JOBETE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)798-6902 **Phone**: 212-326-0831

Email: mshine@pryorcashman.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Teresa Lee
Address Line 1: 7 Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13832.07
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Teresa Lee
Signature:	/tlee/
Date:	01/26/2012

Total Attachments: 5

source=EMI-Capitol sec release#page1.tif source=EMI-Capitol sec release#page2.tif source=EMI-Capitol sec release#page3.tif source=EMI-Capitol sec release#page4.tif source=EMI-Capitol sec release#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004705 FRAME: 0082

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Release") is granted on this 14th day of December, 2011, by Citibank, N.A. London Branch ("Citibank"), as Security Agent for the Secured Parties under the security agreements referenced below, in favor of Capitol Records LLC ("Capitol Records"), EMI Entertainment World, Inc. and Jobete Music Co., Inc. (each a, "Grantor"; together, "Grantors"), with respect to the Trademarks (as defined in the Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Listed Trademarks (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2008, Grantors and Citibank entered into the Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement whereby Grantors agreed to grant Citibank a continuing security interest in, among other things, the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2008, Citibank, as Security Agent, and Grantors entered into the Trademark Security Agreement (Music Publishing Entities) (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 7, 2008, at Reel/Frame 3715/0063;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), Citibank received security interests in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in the Trademarks, including, without limitation, those trademark registrations and applications for trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Listed Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Citibank desires to release any and all security interests, and any other lien, it has in the Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Listed Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows: .

- 1. Citibank hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably releases, terminates and forever discharges each security interest in the Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Listed Trademarks, that was granted to Citibank under the Security Agreements.
- 2. The parties hereto authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to record this Release against the Listed Trademarks. Citibank agrees to reasonably cooperate to perform all further acts and execute and deliver all further documents and/or instruments that may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this Release.
- 3. Citibank hereby represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Release. Grantors hereby represent and warrant that they have full authority to execute and deliver this Release.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004705 FRAME: 0083

- 4. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York.
- 5. This Release shall be binding upon Citibank's representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

1136783 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004705 FRAME: 0084 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

CITIBANK, N.A. LONDON BRANCH

Pu (t)
Name: PEEL WISE Title: VICE PRESIDENT
Title: VICE PRESIDENT
Title: VCC FICE TOET
Date: 14 Decouped 2011
EMI ENTERTAINMENT WORLD, INC.
Rv
By
Name:
Title:
Date:
By
Name:
Title:
Date:
JOBETE MUSIC CO., INC.
Ву
Name:
Title:
Date:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

CITIBANK, N.A. LONDON BRANCH

Ry
By
Name:
Title:
Date:
EMI ENTERTAINMENT WORLD, INC.
ByName:
By /g /z
Name:
Title:
Date:
CAPITOL RECORDS LLC.
By S
Total 1
Title:
Date:
JOBETE MUSIC CO., INC.
_
Name:
Title:
1100.

SCHEDULE A

Registered U.S. Trademarks

Owner	Registration Number	Name of Trademark	Country of Trademark
EMI Entertainment World Inc.	2776179	STOP SIGN Device with Number 1	United States of America
EMI Entertainment World Inc.	2596323	THE JUKEBOX COLLECTION	United States of America
EMI Entertainment World Inc.	2778283	THE MUSIC SPA	United States of America
EMI Entertainment World Inc.	2120367	THREE LITTLE MEN DEVICE	United States of America
Jobete Music Co., Inc.	44360	GORDY	United States of America
Jobete Music Co., Inc.	1610536	J JOBETE AND DEVICE	United States of America
Jobete Music Co., Inc.	1170137	JOBETE	United States of America

Pending U.S. Trademarks

Applicant	Application Serial Number	Name of Trademark Applied For	Country of Trademark
EMI Entertainment World Inc.	78631555	ETONE	United States of America
EMI Entertainment World Inc.	76/326609	THE SYNC TANK	United States of America

1136783

RECORDED: 01/26/2012

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004705 FRAME: 0087

X